
D.—ld 10

Sub-Enclosure to Enclosure in No. 15.
Summary of Voyage of Ship " City of Auckland," 249-J- Statute Adults.

May 28th.—Embarked passengers at East India Docks, London.
May 30th.—Ship inspected at Gravesend.
May 31st.—Took final departure. Experienced light and variable winds, with fine weather to the

tropics, which were entered on the 18th June. The weather experienced in the tropics was hot, but
very littlerain.

July Ist.—Crossed the Line. Soon after leaving the tropics the weather became damp and cold,
and for the last thirty days of the passage had wet and cold weather. The conduct of the passengers
throughout the voyage was on the whole very good. The provisions issued were of a very superior
description. I beg to note the very inferior description of the beddingsupplied to this ship. Someof
the blankets were so rotten, that before the ship had proceeded half the voyage they were perfectly
useless. With this exception, all arrangements were most satisfactory. The only infectious disease
that occurred during the voyage was typhoid fever, of which there were four cases. Three have
perfectly recovered, and the fourth is convalescing. This man was seized on August 10th, and since
that datethere hasbeen no sign of the disease extending. On the arrival of the ship in Auckland, there
were sevencases requiring Hospital treatment,viz. : Pneumonia, two ; phthisis, two ; rheumatism, one ;
colic, one; typhoid fever, one (convalescent). Four births, and no deaths during passage.

J. Waugh, M.8.,
Surgeon-Superintendent.

No. 10.
Memobandum No. 18, 1872, for the Agent-Genebal, London.

Referring to Memorandum No. 7, 1872, I herewith enclose further lists of nominated immigrants, as
per schedule annexed.

Lands and Immigration Office, "Wellington, G-. M. WaterHouse,
23rd November, 1872. (in absence of the Minister of Immigration).

Enclosure in No. 16.
SCHEDULE of APPLICATIONS for Passages of Nominated Immigrants forwarded to the Agent-General

with Memorandum No. 18, 1872, 23rd November.

No. 17.
Memorandum No. 24, 1872, for the Agekt-Gexebai,, London.

Herewith I forward copy of a letter from the Immigration Officer at Christchurch,with reference totherenewal of nominated application No. 1505, of 28th June, 1871, in favour of Edgar Kinsman a boyof nine years of age, and to request that you will giveeffect to the same.
Lands and ImmigrationOffice, G-. M. Watebhouse,

Wellington, New Zealand, 27th November, 1872. (for the Hon. Minister of Immigration).

Eecord. Where from.
No. of
List. Souls. Adults. Remarks.

P.W. 1872, 2991
3184
2999
3194
30G3
3189
3027

Auckland
Taranaki
Napier
Wellington
Nelson
Marlborough
Grreyrnoulh

15
6

16
10
6

10
9

21)

3
11
IS

8

2S
2
9J

14*
2
4
8

3197
3198

8
7

75 GS

Hokitika
Timaru

6
7

3^

3209
3207
3206
3205
3206

Auckland
Canterbury
Invereargill
The Bluff, Southland
Otago

16
19

1
8

16

87 7S

86
.17

a
32
17
2
8*

27


	Author
	Advertisements
	Illustrations
	Tables

