## Sub-Enclosure to Enclosure in No. 15.

SUMMARY of VOYAGE of Ship "City of Auckland," 2491 Statute Adults.

May 28th.—Embarked passengers at East India Docks, London.

May 30th.—Ship inspected at Gravesend.

May 31st.—Took final departure. Experienced light and variable winds, with fine weather to the tropics, which were entered on the 18th June. The weather experienced in the tropics was hot, but

very little rain.

July 1st.—Crossed the Line. Soon after leaving the tropics the weather became damp and cold, and for the last thirty days of the passage had wet and cold weather. The conduct of the passengers throughout the voyage was on the whole very good. The provisions issued were of a very superior description. I beg to note the very inferior description of the bedding supplied to this ship. Some of the blankets were so rotten, that before the ship had proceeded half the voyage they were perfectly useless. With this exception, all arrangements were most satisfactory. The only infectious disease that occurred during the voyage was typhoid fever, of which there were four cases. Three have perfectly recovered, and the fourth is convalescing. This man was seized on August 10th, and since that date there has been no sign of the disease extending. On the arrival of the ship in Auckland, there were seven cases requiring Hospital treatment, viz.: Pneumonia, two: phthisis, two: rheumatism. one: were seven cases requiring Hospital treatment, viz.: Pneumonia, two; phthisis, two; rheumatism, one; colic, one; typhoid fever, one (convalescent). Four births, and no deaths during passage.

J. Waugh, M.B.,

Surgeon-Superintendent.

## No. 16.

MEMORANDUM No. 18, 1872, for the AGENT-GENERAL, London.

REFEREING to Memorandum No. 7, 1872, I herewith enclose further lists of nominated immigrants, as per schedule annexed.

Lands and Immigration Office, Wellington, 23rd November, 1872.

G. M. WATERHOUSE, (in absence of the Minister of Immigration).

## Enclosure in No. 16.

SCHEDULE of APPLICATIONS for Passages of Nominated Immigrants forwarded to the Agent-General with Memorandum No. 18, 1872, 23rd November.

Record.	Where from.	No. of List.	Souls.	Adults.	Remarks.
P.W. 1872, 2991	Auckland	15	29	28	
3184	Taranaki	6	3	2	
2999	Napier	16	11	$9\frac{1}{2}$	
3194	Wellington	19	18	$14\frac{1}{2}$	
3063	Nelson	6	2	2	
3189	Marlborough	10	4 8	4	
3027	Greymouth	9	8	8	
			75	68	
3197	Hokitika	8		$\frac{3\frac{1}{2}}{}$	
3198	Timaru	8 7	7	$6\frac{1}{2}$	
			87	78	-
3209	Auckland	16	36	32	
3207	Canterbury	19	17	17	
3206	Invercargill	1	<b>2</b>	2	
3205	The Bluff, Southland	8	10	81/2	
3206	Otago	16	31	27	

## No. 17.

MEMORANDUM No. 24, 1872, for the AGENT-GENERAL, London.

HEREWITH I forward copy of a letter from the Immigration Officer at Christchurch, with reference to the renewal of nominated application No. 1505, of 28th June, 1871, in favour of Edgar Kinsman, a boy of nine years of age, and to request that you will give effect to the same.

Lands and Immigration Office, Wellington, New Zealand, 27th November, 1872.

G. M. WATERHOUSE, (for the Hon. Minister of Immigration).